Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 » 2 4 B
Administrator's progress report
Name of Company Company number
5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited 04472514
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8372 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full iWe (a)

name(s} and Daniel Ptant Simon Franklin Plant

address(es) of SFP SFP

adminstratorfs) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E14 9XQ
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To

{b} Insert date {b) 24 July 2012 (b) 23 January 2013

.
Signed R S .y ﬂ/
Joint/ Administrator(s)
Dated ulee =

Contact Details.

You do not have lo give any contact SFP

infermaton in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House

you do, it will help Companies House to Admirals Way

contact you If there 1s a query on the Marsh Wall

form Docklands

E14 9XQ

The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regrstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A221P§35" i
A28 #59

12/02/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149%XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Email. simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pnor
written permission, other than to those entiled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability wall
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
Yo 23 January 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators' Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expendtture Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
il Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes
I Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

vV Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vit SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators' Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration})
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

1

11

1.2

13

21

2.2

23

24

31

Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules”) in relation
to 5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited {in Adminstration) (Co Number 04472415) (‘the
Company”) The Rules provide that a progress report 1 drafted every six months, commencing on
the date that the company entered into Administration Further, that the appointed Joint
Administrators should send a copy of the report to, nter alia all creditors within one month of the
end of the period covered by the report

A report was previously circulated on 2 August 2012, enclosing the Joint Administrators” Report and
Proposals (“the First Report’) This detailed progress up to 27 July 2012 and set out the Jomt
Administrators’ proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to credrtors on 18 August
2012 providing Form 2 18, Notice of Deemed Approval of Proposais confirning that the Joint
Administrators' Proposals were approved without modifications

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company’s Admunistration since the First
Report, to 23 January 2013 This Report also sets out certain addiional information which must be
provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 20 July 2012, the Company held a board meeting at SFP's offices At the meeting It was
resolved that the Company could no longer meet its iabilities as and when they fell due As a result
the Company's drector, Richard Manser (“Mr Manser”) sought the appointment of Joint
Admnistrators as soon as possible

Mr Manser filed a Nofice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator {“the Notice of intention”) at the
Birmingham Distnct Registry (“the Courf’) and subsequently served this upon the Company's
qualifying floating charge holder, Lioyds TSB Bank Plc (“Lloyds) The Notice of Intention was
endorsed with the case number 8372 of 2012

The prescnbed notice period of five business days, within which the charge holders may take therr
own steps to appoint an administrator was waved by Lloyds who consented to the appointment on
23 July 2012

Accordingly, on 24 July 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Directors of the
Company was presented to the Court Both Simon Frankfin Plant and Daniel Plant were appointed
Joint Adminustrators (‘the Jont Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the
Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Sale of Business and Assets
As detalled in the First Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst m Administration was

determined not to be a viable option given the lack of available funding Further, chatte! asset
valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill”) advised that given the need to conduct a sale of the




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

N

312

Company's business and assets as expediently as possible in order to maintain goodwill, that a
sale to existing management or a known third party represented the best opportunity to maximise
realisations

In the light of this, discussions took place with the Company’s sole drrector, Mr Manser who
advised that he may be interested In making an offer for the business and assets

Following receipt of Winterhil's valuation duning the afternoon of Tuesday, 24 July 2012,
discussions were entered into with Mr Manser, together with his business adwisor, on behalf of 5
Star Construction Services Limited (“SCS”)

Negotiations commenced and SCS made an offer of £10,000 for the Company’s business and
assets The offer was rejected as tt was too low and SCS was encouraged to make an improved
offer

After lengthy negotiations, the Joint Administrators elicited a final offer of £40,000, payable on a
deferred basis The deferred terms permitted payment of £5,000 upon completion, £10,000 to be
pad on or before 31 August 2012 followed by 8 monthly payments of £3,125 from 30 September
2012 to 30 Apnil 2013 Secunty was provided over the deferred payments by way of a personal
guarantee from Mr Manser

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that t was at an endorsable level and
recommended its acceptance

The offer was subsequently accepted and solicitors, Clarke Willimott LLP (“Clarke Willmott") were
instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement Following some minor amendments, the sale
completed on 25 July 2012

To date, SCS 1s paying in line with the agreed terms and the Joint Administrators have received
sale constderation of £27,500

Debtors

As previously stated, as at the date of the placing of the Company nto Admmnistration, its sales
ledger was circa £47,000

It was agreed that SCS would collect the outstanding debts on behalf of the Joint Administrators
An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recoveries Limited (“SFP Recoveries”)
was Instructed to monitor the position on a weekly basis and to assist if necessary

SFP Recoveries has advised that to date, £34,727 76 has been collected for the benefit of the
estate Further, that a final £400 1s anticipated to be collected shortly following which the ledger wll
have been exhausted

A further update will be provided in the Joint Admenistrators’ final report




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited (In Admimstration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

3.13

3.14

315

3.16

KA

5.1

The Company's Trading Premises

As previously detaled, it 1s understood that the Company traded from premises at Units 1&2
Tenants Work, Worcester Road, Worcestershire, DY10 1HY (“the Trading Premises) pursuant fo a
lease agreement which had terminated pnor to the Joint Administrators’ appointment Further, that
it owned the freehold to its showroom at Summerfield House Post Office, Stanklyn Lane,
Summerfield, Kidderminster, DY11 1JR (“the Summerfield Premises”)

An entity associated with the Joint Admunistrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was
instructed to confirm the terms of the Company's occupancy at the Trading Premises and to deal
with any formal agreement in place Further, to value the freehold to the Summerfield Premises and
to deal with the property accordingly

SFP Property has received watten confirmation from the landlord of the Trading Premises that the
Company has no interest in the property

SFP Property was unable to conduct a sale of the Summerfield Premises Given that the property
had no realisable equity, it subsequently provided Dudley Building Society and Lloyds, being
chargeholders over the property, with an opportunity to appoint a Law of Property Act Recerver
(“LPA Recever”) to deal with the property on their behalf

Given that the chargeholders faled to appont an LPA Recewver, the Jont Administrators are
currently considenng their options in relation to the Summerfield Premises A further update will be
provided In the Joint Administrators' final report

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company’s current and former directors by a company associated to the Jont Admirustrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic’) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Urit (“1PCU") on 23 January 2013 All information contained in the D form
15 strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of therr
recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, due to the sale of the business and assets as a going concern to
SCS, all employees were transferred under the Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of

Employment regulations Therefore, it was anticipated that there would be no preferential claims n
the Adminsstration




5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited {In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

5.2

5.3

6.1

62

63

6.4

65

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 23 January 2013
Affairs £
£

HM Revenue and Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC 450,000 00 166,125 00

Conservatonies Outlet Limited 51,07200 91,645 00

Trade and Expense 191,972 00 298,872 00

Any potential dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors s dependent upon reahsattons achieved
from further recovery of the sale consideration and recoveries made from SFP Forensic's
mvestigations These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upon cument
realisations, it s uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

The Joint Admunistrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 15 the Company’s Income and Expendture Account as at 23 January 2013
compared to the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Jont Administrators’
appointment These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il i1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators' firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At Appendix Vil is a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators’ fees have previcusly been authorised by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
wnting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credtors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detaied the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
is made, If funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not avalable the payment s
made from the Joint Administrators' firm's office account which s reimbursed from the insotvent
estate if and when funds become avallable




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limted {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

6.12
6.13

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements' This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Gude to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint
Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 92158
Bordereau £ 180 00
Land Registry Search £ 2800
Company Search £ 2800
Miscellaneous £ 500

The Joint Administrators have incurred, but not recharged the following Category 1 Disbursements
fo date

Company Search £ 100

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with credttor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement 1s explaned further in
the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint Administrators have ncurred the
following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 144 24

As detailed n the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited's (“SFP Datastore”) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of
the associated entties may incur disbursements in carrying out its function To date, SFP Datastore
and SFP Property have incurred disbursements amounting to £1,595 69 and £27 30, respectively
These disbursements have not been recovered Creditors have previously provided sanction to
recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic fo date

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveres to date

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix V1 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,
together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out In paragraph
6.13

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveries, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and Clarke Willmott
are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators
to store the Company's books and records as well as providing securty services (where

appropnate) Its fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a tme
cost basis for any additional work carmed out




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 23 January 2013

T. Additional Points and Conclusion

7.1 Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact erther
the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt or the Joint Administrator on 020
7538 2222

Dated this 11th day of February 2013

D

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

» Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited
{In Admimistration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 24/07/2012
of affairs To 23/01/2013
£ £
RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assets 40,000 00 27,500 00
Book Debts 30,000 00 34,727 76
Insurance Refund 712 84
Petty Cash 544
Rent 3,840 00
Bank [nterest Gross 113
TOTAL RECEIPTS 66,787 17

PAYMENTS
SFP Forensic Fees 3,000 00
Joint Administrator's Remuneration 42,820 00
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Disb 1,162 58
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Disb 144 24
Agents/Valuers Fees 5,500 GO
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 116 01
Legal Fees 3,070 00
Legal Disbursements 3500
Statutory Advertising 176 62
Other Property Expenses 23200
Insurance of Assets 1,046 75
TOTAL PAYMENTS 57,303 20
BALANCE AT HAND 9,483 57
Cash at Bank 8,883 96
VAT Control Account 600 01
BALANCE AT HAND 9,483.97




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

e Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees [ Activity Codes



L jo | abeg

Jels Joj saley Inp abieys Alewiung Joy xipuaddy 9ag

00 028°ZY JUNOODSE UD UMEIDP LOREISUNLISY
00 06Z'8y 100 0PV 00 599'6 00 0Z¥ 05 166’2 005Z8°L 05 Ti2'e 00 095'0F |00°0 000 000 00 0LE'S 000 3s)s0Q [Bjol
vsZie 00 00L 00 0S1 00 5.1 00 S22 00 0sZ 00 ST 00 00€ 000 000 000 00 0S¢ 000 noy Jad 3 e1el ebeisay
0C LT oy v¥ 01 £9 orz 0l 1€ el 06 V1 0z ss 00 o 000 000 08'Fk 0o 1E30L
0L 6Z oc 0L 026 000 091 oel oL ¥ 090 000 000 000 000 000 sio)pel)
08 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 0BL 000 Buipe.)
058 000 0¢0 000 080 000 00 b oge 000 00 000 oL¢e 000 S}as5R JO Uonesijeay
000 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qo0 000 000 000 uonedisany|
08 981 o_, ¥e oh 45 - ore 0.6Z 000 088 081G 00 0 060 00 o, . )% n 000 m.:.f.m..i pue —..o_«nbm_:_Eud

Jauped

Buibeueyy NOILDNNA YHOM 30 NOILYDIHISSY 1D

jueisIsSsy 1Q)eSILjWpY 10JENSIUIUPY 101URG saBeuepy 1aBeuey JOIUIG lauped

£10Z AYVYNNVE £Z OL ZL0Z AN #Z AOIH3d IHL YO SILVH 1NO IDUYHD ANV IWIL 40 AHVANNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) QILIWI SAHOLVAHISNOD ¥ SMOTONIM VLS &

-——-————_ ﬁlllllﬂ_um




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Marntenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

identifying, securing, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negohation with supplers
Communication/negotiation with tandlord
Communication/negotiation with third partes
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors



5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX li

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




L jo | ebed

HEIS 10) sojey 1IN0 oBueys Alewwng Joj xjpuaddy eog

00 000' WUNOIIE UG UMEID UONEIZUNWY
0ss0s'2) |oo'ove't  [o0s1s'y oo 000 005z |osueh  [000 000 000 000 000 00 052'0) 351503 2101
v88y2Z 0000k  oooSt  fooo 00 0 0005z |00szz  [00D 000 000 000 000 00 005 anoy sad 3 eje. eBesony
ov L ov 9l 04 o¢ 000 00°0 06 05°0 000 000 000 000 000 05 12 [E0L
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 )
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes),
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjesSe JO LonesI|esy
0€ 04 0g 9t 0z 62 000 000 082 05 0 000 000 000 000 000 06 12 uonebnsenu)
oLt oo 1060 000 000 0L0 {000 000 000 000 1000 000 00 0 Bulug]d puE UOEAS|UIIPY

FISLENN|

Buibeuey NOLLONNS ¥¥OM 40 NOLLYDIHISSY1D

1210 Juejs|ssy 10]BASILIUPY 101BHSIVIWPY JOIURS 1aBeury JaBeuep) 101UaS 1012341Q

£10T AMYINYE €2 OL TH0T ANF 7 G0IH3d 3HL HO4 SALVH ANO0 IDUVYHDI ANV N 40 AHYNINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) G3LIAM SIHOLVAHISNOD # SMOUNIM HVLS §

JISNZ04

-——-————— m:-ullmum




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

» Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




L jo t ebeq

Heis a0 sajey InQ abieys Aewwng o) xjpusddy aag

000 JUNOJO. UD UMEBIP UOHEIIUNWAY
0s ZZZ'sk (000 00 099 05 LpP'0L |00 OLL'L 00 SLL'T 00 0LL 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 351800 |Rj01L
OF g81 000 00 05} 00 SZ) 00 SZT 00 0SZ 00S.Z 0o 000 000 ooo 000 000 inoy Jed 3 ejed ebelany
08 08 000 or v 0L 65 0zs 0.8 (+]: 34 000 000 000 000 000 000 3118
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 60 000 0co 000 000 000 SI0)Ip8LD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 bupesy
0¥ 6L 000 144 0L 65 or v oLg 08z Q00 0o oo 000 000 000 5jasse JO Uoiiesi|eay
060 000 000 000 00aQ 000 000 000 000 coo 0o 000 000 uonebisaau|
o 1 _jo00  jo0G 000 g8 0 090 000 000 oo oo 0oo 000 ) cc.@ m:.:,:w_n_ PUE LUORBISIIWDY

Jopaq

B Beuey NOILONND HHOM 40 NOILVIIDISSYID

JuBISISSY lojeasiuuipy L0)e4)S|UWipY J0IUaS 1abeuep sofieury Jo1Uag i010341Q)

€102 AYVNNYT £2 0L 2102 AN ¥ AORM3d SHL HO4 €31vd 1N0 3OHVYHD ANV INIL 40 AHVIWNNS

{NOLLYULSININGY NI) GILIWIT SNHOLVYAHYISNOD ¥ SMOANIM HVLS §
SAIHIA0IFN

iuni EEEEEEEN




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Y

+ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




L jo | abeg

Hels 104 soyey ng ebieysy Arrwwng Joy xjpuaddy aasg

000 JUNOSDE UG UMEIP UOHEIZUNWDY
05 092'0Z |00 0€6'L 05 §5Z°G 000 co0 ooo 00 092°Z 000 aoo 000 000 000 00 548°01 35150 jejod
ST 68l 00 001L 00SLL 000 oo goo 00 002 000 ooo 000 000 000 00 0s€ Jnoy sed 3 ejes ebuteay
0L 60) 0E 64 0L St 000 000 000 08 £l 000 000 Q00 000 000 06 0t feyoL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sIOppeLD
000 0c o 0oo 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 0G0 000 000 Bujpe:}
06 6 T 0.8y 000 000 000 0LEL 000 000 000 000 000 06 Ot S]OSSE JO Lonesieey
0o0o 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 uonebnseay|
Tl oL L 000 000 000 000 010 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buluueld pue uonessILpY

103281

|ejoy JuzISISSY aoEnS|UIWPpY J0JRASIU[WPY 101U JabBeuepy Jabeuey JoUdg J030841 BujBeuey

NOILONNS AHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSVYTD

€10Z AMVNNYT €2 0L Z10Z ATNC #Z AOIH3d 3HL HO4 S3LVY LNO JDHVYHD ANV INIL 40 AHYWHNS

(NOLLYLSININGY NI} Q3 LINIT STIHOLYANISNOD 'F SMOQONIM ¥YLS §

AlY3d0¥d

-——-————_ ﬁll-llmum



5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

¢  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




| jo ) sBed

yeys Jo} sejey g obleyn Aewwng Joj xjpueddy seg

000 _ JUNOJJE UO UMEID Uojjesauniuay
0L 0L¥'L 00 69¢ oL ov 000 000 100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 500'} 3 51800 2101
1 7R:14 00 ST 0s 8t 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 008 inoy Jed 3 e1e1 eBeseay
0z 0t 09 ¥1 e 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 or el 1210l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 si0)pal)
0ze 000 e ogo 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 Guipes |
000 000 000 000 000 000 0cQ (e 000 000 000 000 000 SJ9SSE JO uonESIRSY
000 000 000 000 Coo 000 000 000D 000 000 000 000 000 uonebnsanul
00 82 09 ¥1 000 Sujuueld pue uonessIuIpyY

ooy,

jummiEsy

J0jRNSULpY

JOIRNSIUILIPY 10JUSG

soBeuel

£10Z AMYNNVT £2 OL Z10Z ATINC $Z AOIH3d JHL HO4 S3LVY LNO IDUVHDI GNY JNLL 40 AMVINRNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) G3LIWN STIMOLYAHISNOD B SMOONIM HVLS 5

JHOLSVLIVA
ANEENRRER

ddS




5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vii

=  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates



%09 Jod 63 $3X0Q SAILIR JO UDISIAGI]
00523 {1ayeasawy way| Jod 05 13/ Swall O} 0} dn) Szoyo Ased puiLy of Aienieq
800 4EIS
{wnunuw p53} 00513 {reyeasaLy wap sad oG |3/ Swep 0}, o) dn) Aieaeq AeqaN | ¢
o sod o€ 13 saoiniag Buunayney? 05223 (1=earoy) wop sod 05 13/ swap O} ) dn) Aisayaq Aeq suses feuomppy pue Buisucuaaul
Spw ad 04 13 SIS LUOY} $IS00 [BAILISY
awiad gl |3 abeapyy
Noom f xoq / dg SIS0 USURL ) Ss00 jJjEig
BuuosIad y3am [ x0q /d)Z gy | 5
Jnoy Jad g5 813 Aunoeg Jo iy yeam / xoq  dgy W {uonoajjos pue [easinay) sysel afieiolg
abeioig xog
so9|MIeg BUfpeAang SpING SalFy [eAIISY 1jja ey #peig
pajwiT aioiseleq d4S
00} JueISISSY
064 } Jojeasiunupy
001 weisissy | | 00l wesissy | | 001 wesissy | |52y Z Jojensiwupy
054 | Jojessiunupy o | JOJeSSTUIPY 054 Z JOJeRsIuupY (o744 | J0jensIuNLpY Jolusg
Gl Z Jojessiwupy gel 7 IojRnsIuupy Gl Z Joensiviwpy 052 Z Jolensiuwpy Joluag
c7Z | JO)eRSIUIWPY J0IUag GGl 1 ICJeRSIUUPY JOIUDS 622 | JOJefSIUILpPY JOIUaS 5/Z | Jabeuep
06Z Z Jojensiuwpy Jouss G/1 Z JOJRNSILIWPY I0IUSS 05z Z JOjenSIuIWpY JOIUAS 00€ Z Jabeue
Gl2Z | Jabeuepy 002 | JobBeuep 61z | Jabeueyy S7¢ | 1abeuey Jowss
00€ z Jofieuepy 62z Z Jabeuep 00€ Z 1aBeuepy 05t Z 1eBeuep Jouag
Gze | Jabeueyy Jowag 057 | Jabeuep Jolusg gze | iobeuep Joluag 00 | Jauped
0S¢ Z Jefieuepy Joas A Z Jobeuey 1o1ueg 05e Z laBeuep Joluag oSt Z Jauued
008 Joyoang Suibeuey 05¢ Joyoanq Buibeuey 005 Jopoang Buibeueyy 00§ 1styed SuiBeuey
Iyjdorey apein yd siey apeig yjd ejey apel9 Wyfdorey apei9
paywir] sepsA0dY ddS peywi] Auedosg d4s pajwyT 2ISueIO] ddiS eo)joRId UlEW

“SMO][0} SE POIEINO[EI SJILN SINUILE § OJU] PEPIAIP SISEq 500 W1} APNCY UE UO PAJE[NI|ED ST UOJEIaUNiLial Salju3 Pajeioossy oy pue dis

S3ljljua paje|dI0sse pue aJjoel

d ulew g4s Joj sajey Jno abiey)

= T L F 1]
ddS




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIHI

e  Guide to Administrators Fees




41

83

71
T

713

ACRENTORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORY FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

‘VWhen a company goss into admincstration the costs of the procesdings & pakd ot of e sssets.
The craciices who hope sventually to recover some of thesr debis out of the sssets tharelons have a
mmmmmlmam snd in the of the ¢ practtioner

inted to act as Tha inso gh hslnhr-nhyp'mna
mmmtwuwmwdmrmmmmammmmr-rm Ths guice Is Intended to
halp creditons b aware of thar rights wnder the legadstion to spprove and moniter fees, axplaing the
basis on which fess are fxed and how cracitors can sesk information sbaut expenses incured by the
SaminEEon and ChalInge MO Ty CONKKIET t0 D ExcoRsive

The nature of sdministration

AdminlSrEION I8 § procecats which pliaces 3 compeny Wnder the control of an wmchvency ractSioner
and the protection of the court with the following objective.

v reecuing tha COMPEnY &3 & GOING CONCENT oF
= gohisving 2 batter result for the creditars as 8 whole than would be Ekely f the company were
‘wound up firal haing In

or f the administrator thinks nelther of thess obrctives is fsescnably practicably
v resfuing property Iy orded to make 4 delibution B secured or praferantal creditoms.
The creditors commitiss

The crecitors have the right 1o sppoint a with a it of 3and a ]
membay mam&mdmmbbmwmawm-
rath B normalty & the mesting of credioms which

aamammu i- I-qullod 1o hokd within a maximum of 10 weeks Fol
to consider his proposgis. The adminisrator must call the fint mesting of
comM-Mllewuhdm snd g
apacifled datas agreed by the commdies of when 8 tamber of the commiltes ssks for one or whan
the adminztator deckies he nesds io hold e Tha commitise has pows (0 summon the
adminisirator o attend before it and prowde nformation aboul the exprcise of his functions.

Fixing the acministrator's retunesstion

The besm for fang the sdministrators remunembon & sat out in Ruls 2. 108 of the Ingcvency Rules
1080 whach sistes that it ¢t ba fawd:

= &% & peentage of the value of the proparty which the edmministrstor has to deal with,

+ by referanca to tha ima property gven by the administratr und his staXf in aitanding to mattecs
wiiging in the sdminisiretion or

+ a5 aMtamount

mmmdmh.-mnummwﬁ!mrmmrmmdﬂuﬂmmwh
uned for ifferent things cone by the sdministrator Whars the »ihedesn
ciftaeant parceiagm: may be Ubed for differerd thangs done by the adminstraior

It i for e crecitors committee (if thers W one) to determine on wisch of thess beses of
combinaion of bases mrmm-whmmmulbmduum R is for the

1 the o be applied, and whers & = & ast amount,
i dutarming thet amount, RWZ'NthMMmmmmthﬂo
regard to the folowing matte)

9of35
prd 2010

W&i

permgraph 43 spgply the determunmbon may be made by the same credtors as approve the
adminisiratar's Jemunerabon.

mmmwmnmdmmmamam&hwmd
conts f irpoieancy

Approving the paymant o do so by mnother
er—lmmw Irlhuvhno under thess o it
thare 1 bul tha ﬂlllmnlulw.-dhb-

Wm-mmmmqmwmamm-mmhmm

‘Whist Lny ithon should ba p by the ?

When sesking remuneration approval

» the naturs of the approval baing sought;
* the stage during the administration of the cass st which It ia being sought s~d
+ the slze and complexity of the casa

Whets st any crechions or committes msating the administrator eesks agreament o the teims on
which be is to be remunserated he should provide the mesting with detaits of the charge-out rates of
uf oracies of siafl including principate. wiach e fkaly 1o be wivolved on the case

Yhets the adninstrator saeks agreement to ra fesa during the course of iha sdministrgtion, he
shwirys frovide #0 U 10 de TeCEIDEY SNC PRYMENS Atcound  Whate the proposed fes b
on Gme costs the sdminststor shoukl dacioss o the commilies o the ceditors the tme
and the charge-out value in the parscular case togeines with, whers spEropriste such
a8 mey be raquied having regaid to the size and complaxity of the

The should e u sulficient of what the
Idmoclndmllmlmwodmenluuhvﬂuldmloxumwbcmd:mn
recognising that the adminigtretor must fulfii certsin statutory obigationa that might be ssen to bring
no added valus for credism) end to setablish that the time has besn properly spent on the case
That assessmen wil need 10 be mede having regard to the tme spert and the rates B which hat
me was charged. bewing In mind the Faciors set out in parsgrmph 4 1 shove  To enabls this
wssmament to be camied out f may be necessary for e sdministiator to provide an analysis of the
Ume spent on the cass by type of sctivity and pride of staf! The degres of detal will depand on the
cHcUmstances of the cass but it will be belphl 10 be awade of the professianal guidance which has

The grkiance

i

]

agoests the folowing aress of

-
i
|

The explanation of what has been done can be expecisd to include an outling of the naturs of the
sssignment and the sdministrator s own wubel zssessment includng the snticipated retum to
credian To the sxtenl gppkicabis R should Siso expiain

110f35
e J10

42

43

ad

51

L¥3

«  the complsxity (of othsnsise) of the case

- wrmmmummmmumnm&mwm

» with which the ApPRaS o be CATyIng oul, of to five camed out,
u-m

= the valos = natre of the properly which tha sdmwnsstraior hea 16 desl with

o {hate s 1o Crections Sommitlae of B COmMEee doss HOL Make The requisie detrmination (and
provided the in 43 & not epplyh the dministrators
Temunerston miy be fixed by @ rescluton of @ meeing of craditors having regard to the same
matiera s apply in the cage of tha commites if the ramuneration i not fxed i any of thens ways
it will be fxed by tha court on by the but the may not meke
such an application uniszs he has fist tled to gt his fxud by e o
creditors &3 descrived atxove, snd in any case not later than 18 months sfter his appolntment.

Thern are spaciel rues about creditons reschuions in camss where the adminsimtor has stated in s

that the propetty ko enatie m ditibuton W be made 13
mnaa-dw-nemmdmmmmmmommumndm
charge sssets

In ttes caze i thers 15 no creditors commiftss o the commales doss not make the requate
CHAMRINEtan the MEMuneraton may be Bind by the spprovel of —

= sech sacurad credtar of the compeny or

= i the administrator has made or intends to make & dstribubon to pletsiential credion —
mwﬂuwahmmw
pieferential cedini whose debls aivount t more than 50% of the preferental debis of the
company dsiegading tebls of ary creBtor who doss not respond 10 80 SwitEon 3o gve of
weththold wpproval

hmang regard fo the same matters as the committss woukd

Notw that thers i no requirement to hald 8 credinm mesting in such cases

luznmmodlﬂ:l-dmrlmdlﬂllmwmlnlthmiﬂp-umdmbﬂ d|h.

company

A resolution of credtors may ba obtained by correspondence

Revivw of temuneration

Where thee hza bean a matenal and change m since the bess of the

adminstators remuneraion was ftxed, the sdministrator may request thal i be chenged. The

FoUNt MUkt be made to the same body aw Inttily approved the femunsrsnon, aad tha sama niss.

apply a8 to the orkgined approval

Approval of pre-acminlstration costs

Somatimes the sdminisiator may need to ssek sppioval for the paymerd of costa In connection withy
preparstory work incurred before the comparry went into o bt which reman unped

Such costs may relate to work done ethel by the or by anothet
Datale of such costy must b inchuded in tha administraions proposets
Whets thefe s & credton kls for the whether and o wist

L
wxtend, such costs shoukd be appeoved fof payment. If thane s 2o comumiites o the commuitae doss
not maka the necstamy determication o rnmmwm«mm
practbonst who has incurred the smount agresd to be
h-uﬂu-m-ulmimwhmnb]lmlnngdum ‘Where the clicumstances descnbad in

10 0f 35

T14

T

73

Aprt 2010

*  Any Mgnncant s2pacCTs Of thie CRBE, pArtCUITY thole thid ATect tha smourd of dme spent.

*  The ressons jor sutsequant changes in sirategy

+ Any commants on any figures in the summary of tme spect sccompamying the request the
adrrurestrator wishes o make

+ The steps taken o setabish the vews of cradiioes, parficulsrly in retation to agreeng the strategy
for the e fee drawing o fow agTeement.

= Any existing agresment sbout fees.

+ Deisi's of how other ware chosen how they were
contrecind (O e Pk, and what steps have bean taken 10 review thar fees

it should be bome in mind that the dagree of anslysis and form of presentston should be
Lo the sire and of the cess in smaler cases nct el categories of sctvity wil
wivayd b relavan, whist further Snslyss mity bi neCRary I I8IDE caset

‘Whets the fee m charged on a perceninge beaia the sdminsiraion should provide detals of any work.
‘wiech has besn of ks intended 10 be subcontiacted out whech would normally be undertaken directly
by an adirenistrator of b stall

Aftar remunarstion spproval

Wh-u-mdulunlxlngm‘mdrmhml-dﬂlmd-dmn Meting hekd befors be has
houkd notify tha craditors of the detals of the
r-m.lhmmmnutlwn‘\nruruhlhhm Inﬂmmmumhummmmm
should specady the amount of remunersion he hes drewn In sccordance with the reschution (see
Further paragraph B 1 balow). Wiviie DT Jed W Dirséd on Bme costs b thould also provide detalls of

informziion az may be requined in accordince With the pancipies set oot in peragraph 713 Whare
W T S CHArQed ON @ PINCINIEQE DENE the SOTRNSIELD should provion the GIaEs et OUt i
piragaph 7 1 4 4bove egardng work which has baen sub-contiacind o

«] and other

Thats B no siatutory requirement for the committss of the creditors to approve the drawing of

Progess 1eparts and requests Tor further Infommution

The acministretor ks required Lo send s progress repert 1o creditors at B-moathly Intarvals The rsport
must indude

*  detiss of the besi fixed for the renuneretton of he sdmureetrator (of f not fxed at the date of the
report, the steps taken duning the paniod of the raport 1o fix &),

o £ Dakit R Dodn Dxed, the MemUMaton chitged the period of the report, imsspective
of whether #f wis actualy pand during that period (except whers it 13 fxed a8 a sei smourd, @
wihicty case 4 may be shown s thit amount withoot sy et for the pencd of the
ropont;
if the report ks tha first to be made aftar thw bk has bean fxed, the remuneration chaged
dunng the pericd covered by th previous: feports toguther with & descrigtion of the work done
during those perods, irrespactve of whethat peymaent was actualy mads during the period of the
epart
» stalement of the expenses incured by the sdministrator dunng the pated of the report,
irrmspactive of whether payment was acluaily made dunng that pariod

12 0f 35

Ml DL




42

83

101

02

163

*  thi ciats of approval of sny pre-administration costs and the smount lppfwou
= & statemant of the creditors Aghts Lo request further i n persgraph 82
and thair nght to the L] and

wwn 21 days of lmp( of a progress uwﬁ ® creditor may request the administrator to provide

{othar than coste) eat
wtm(ho ot Aloqummmbelnunnw and may be m-u-mrrby- secured creditol of by
a0 unsacueed creditor wath tha concurrance of ot lesst 5% in value of unsacurad creditors {Including
himeelf) of the parmission of tha court.

The adminmirator must provide the requested Informasion within 14 days unisss ha considers that:

v thatime and cost g the i would be of

«  discloatire would be prejudicisl 1o the conduct of the or might be d to lsad
to viclencs agmnst any person, oF

» the adminstrator & submct 1o an obligation of confidentally in refation tn the information
requasted,

in which cass he must give the ressons for not providing the informebon

Apy creditor may apoly to the court within 21 days of the sdminmtrator's rsfusal to provide the
raquestsd information of the expry of the 14 days tma limit for the provisian of thie information

of

The administretor must. cartasn information about #me spent on 3 cese free of chirge upan
raquest by any csedicr drector of sharehaldes of the company

The information which must be provided i —
= the tatel tumbar of hours spant on the case by the sdministrator of stsff sssigned o the cass
= fof sach grade of staff the average hourly rats st wiach they ere chaiged cut.

«  the rumber of hours spent by sach grade of staff in the relevant pariod,

The period for wtich the information must be provided s the period fram appointment to the end of
Tha most Tecent pariod of six monthe seckoned from the date of the admirestrator's appointment, o
whare he has vacated ofice the date that ha vacated offica

Tha informanon Must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the adminstrator and
Tequests must be made within twe years front vacabon of offics

What IT & crediior Is dissatisfied?
If m craditol belisves that the admiresbatcr's /emuneratton m too figh the bans ie ineppropriats of

the expermes incurred by the are in afl the hs may provided
cortamn condiions are mat. apply 10 the court

Applicaton may be made 1o the court by any sacured creditor of by sny unsecured craditor provided
at least 10 por cant in value of uRsecuied ciedions (including himasif] agree or ha hag the
parrnismon of the court Any such spplication must be made within 8 weoks of the applicant receving
the adminstrator's progress. report In which the charging of the remunaration o incuering of the
expenses in question & first reporied {ses paregraph 8.1 above) |f the court does not demiss the
application {(which it mey i i considecs that insufficiant cause in shown) the applicant must gve the
admimtralon a copy of he and vick &t laast 14 days Defors the heaning

1f tha court considars the appication well founded & may order that the remuneratron be reduced,
the basis be changed of tha expenses be dsaliowed of repard Unlees the court orders ciherwns
the comty of the application must be pmd by the apphicart and not as an expents of the
adminatraton

2ot 130f 35
210

122

123

124

‘What if the sdministrator is dissatisflad?

If the that the ficed by the creditors commibites 18 insufficient or
that the basm used 1o fix it is inaporopnats he may requast that the amount or rate be increaned, or
the basis changed. by rescluben of the cisditors  If ha considens that the remunaraton fixed by the
Loriirtes of the ctedtors i iNUTTcient of that the bass used toa fix it is inzperopriste he may apply
10 The court for e amount of rale ( b increased of the basis changed | he decides to apply tethe
2ourt he must give 8t lesst 14 cays noics to the members of the crediors commitiae and the
commsites may nominate ohe o mors of tn members fo appeai 0f be rapresenisd on the

if thare s o committas the scminkstators notce of his applicaton must by serl 1o
SUCh of the COMPaNyY's CIedtons & tha court may direct, and they may nominats one of more of their
numiber o nppoar of bo raprasentad  The court may onder the cosis to be paid as s axpansa of the
administration

‘Other matters relating to remuneration

Whers thers mrs point administistors & is Tor them fo agiea betwesn thamasives how the
remuneration payable should be appotioned  Ary depute arking betwasn them may be refermed 1o
tha court, the crediion committed o § Mesting of creditors

If the sdministraic: 15 a soliator and smploys his own firm to act on behaif of the company pofit
oosts mey not be pad uniess authorised by the creditors committee the creditors or the cowt.

If 8 new administrator i apommd in moe of anothar any detarminstion sastulion of court order
which was in effect to have effect in relabon bo the
of tha new uuu-funhnl of court order is made

‘Whera the baus of the semunersbon & a sot ameunt, and the sdminstrator cessas to act before the
timw hes elapsad or the work has besn completed for which the amount was set, spolication may be
made for 3 determingbon of the smount that should be pad to the ouigoing admuustrator  The
sppiication must be made 1o the same body 8% approved the remuneration. Whare the outgaing

and the are from the same frm  they will usually sgres the

This guide applies where 8 company sntars sdmerestrabon on or after ¢ Apil 2010 except where

. the fot an admir duf wank made bafore that date or
which

» where the was ded by n bafoss that date

14 of 35

Aok 2010




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

e  Gategory 2 Dishursement Summary Charge Sheet




- |
EREEENEES l'llll R

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identfied as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplit These include, but
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SiP 9) to the case, where appropriate. These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 0.10
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1¢t class (small) 032
Postage — 1st class (large}) 044
Postage — 27 class (small) 022
Postage — 27 class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.




